excess of their entitlements. In aggregate, a total of 8 valid acceptances and applications in respect
of 537,993,809 Offer Shares have been received and 1,423,700,591 Offer Shares (the “Shortfall Offer
Shares”), representing approximately 72.58% of the total number of Offer Shares available under the
Open Offer, were unsubscribed.

The Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 16th October, 2009. As
a result of the under-subscription of the Offer Shares, the Underwriter had performed its obligations
under the Underwriting Agreement and had procured subscribers and those subscribers procured by
the sub-underwriters to take up the Shortfall Offer Shares and will settle the subscription monies
for the Shortfall Offer Shares on 19th October, 2009 pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement. None
of the subscribers procured by the Underwriter and the sub-underwriters will become a substantial
Shareholder.

— 3 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion
of the Open Offer:

Immediately before
completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately upon
completion of

the Open Offer
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Shareholders
Great Luck 124,924,000 10.19 324,802,400 10.19
Mr. Yeung 71,328,000 5.82 185,452,800 5.82
Premier Rise 63,000,000 5.14 163,800,000 5.14
Ms. Leung 13,245,000 1.08 34,437,000 1.08

Public
Subscribers procured by Underwriter and

sub-underwriters 1,423,700,591 44.66
Other public Shareholders 953,562,000 77.77 1,055,560,609 33.11

Total 1,226,059,000 100.00 3,187,753,400 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

It is expected that the share certificates for the Offer Shares, in their fully-paid form, will be posted
to the allottees by ordinary post at their own risk on or before Tuesday, 20th October, 2009.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID OFFER SHARES

Dealings in fully-paid Offer Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:30 a.m.
on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009.

— 4 —

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SHARE OPTIONS

Pursuant to the terms of the share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) of the Company
adopted on 22nd October, 2002 and 30th July, 2007 and the supplemental guidance on adjustments to